
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available for the 
public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2026 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - No Items will be considered in private.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of any items, you should 
contact democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk  

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th November 2025 
(attached).  

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 13) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 

 

withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 14 - 17) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached. 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies (to 
follow). 
 
Environment and Community Panel – 6th January 2026 
Safeguarding Policy 
 
Corporate Performance Panel – 7th January 2026 
Quarter 2 2025-2026 – Performance Management 
Transformation Programme – LGR Readiness 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel – 13th January 2026 
Property Disposal Policy 

10.   QUARTER 2 - 2025-2026 - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (Pages 18 - 
44) 
 

11.   RISK STRATEGY AND POLICY REPORT (Pages 45 - 69) 
 

12.   SAFEGUARDING POLICY (Pages 70 - 131) 
 

13.   TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - LGR READINESS (Pages 132 - 140) 
 



 

 

14.   ADOPTION OF THE PROPERTY DISPOSAL POLICY (Pages 141 - 155) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors  A Beales (Chair), M de Whalley, S Lintern, J Moriarty, C Morley, 

S Ring (Vice-Chair), J Rust and S Squire. 
 

 For Further information, please contact democratic.services@west-
norfolk.gov.uk : 
 

  
 

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 
304 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 11th November, 
2025 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ring (Chair), de Whalley, Lintern,  
Moriarty, Morley, Rust and Squire. 

 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Michelle Drewery – Interim Deputy Chief Executive 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Stanton – Revenues and Benefits Officer 
Michael Burton – Principal Planner 
Claire Wiggs - Ecologist 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Carl Holland – Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Nicola Cooper – Place Based Investment Programme Officer 
Marie Malt – Licensing Service Manager 
Walton Mabuto – Economic Growth Manager 
Jason Birch – Assistant Director 
David Gent – Disposals Surveyor 
 
 
 

CAB80   APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Beales. 
 

CAB81   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the meeting held on 23rd September 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

CAB82   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

CAB83   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 
 

CAB84   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
305 

 

None. 
 

CAB85   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

None. 
 

CAB86   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None. 
 

CAB87   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

RESOLVED: The Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CAB88   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Cabinet noted the recommendations put forward by the Panels in 
relation to the following items: 
 
Recommendations from Corporate Performance Panel 
Council Tax Support – Final Scheme for Working Age People  
 
Recommendations from Environment and Community Panel 
Adoption of Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy  
Pride in Place Programme  
Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
Recommendations from Joint Panel Meeting 
Scrutiny Governance Review  
 

CAB89   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered the report and supported the Cabinet Recommendation
[...]
OF NORFOLK LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered the report and supported the Cabinet Recommendations. 
 
Councillor de Whalley introduced the Strategy with officers providing an 
overview of its statutory basis, implementation and benefits. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lintern it was confirmed that 
the document was designed to help people understand how they could 
best manage their land and was not about blocking development. 
 

7

https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=323
https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=709


 
307 

 

Councillor Squire spoke in support of the strategy. 
 
Councillor de Whalley provided detail of the launch event. 
 
Councillor Moriarty reminded Cabinet that the Environment and 
Community Panel had considered this item raised concerns that the 
final Local Nature Recovery Strategy Document was not available at 
the time, but supported the Cabinet recommendations.  Councillor Ring 
asked the Chair of the Environment and Community Panel, Councillor 
Collop, who had joined the meeting remotely if she had any further 
questions, to which she did not. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council adopt the Norfolk Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy (LNRS) by the Council. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To formally endorse and adopt the Norfolk 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) and fulfil the Borough 
Council’s statutory obligations, in accordance with the Environment Act 
2021 (part 6). 
 

CAB92   KING'S LYNN PRIDE IN PLACE PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered the report and supported the Cabinet Recommendations. 
 
Councillor Ring presented the report and thanked officers for all their 
hard work in bringing this forward. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager provided further detail on the 
proposals. 
 
Councillor Rust no
[...]
.0% 

Percentage of rent arrears on retail/general units Red to Amber ↓ 3.14% 

Percentage of purchase orders created retrospectively after goods 
have been received Amber to Red ↓ 1.0% 

18

Agenda Item 10

mailto:cllr.alistair.beales@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.ess@west-norfolk.gov.uk


Recommendation 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 

1. To review the Performance Management Report and comment on the delivery against 
the Corporate Strategy. 

 
Reason for Decision 
Cabinet should use the information within the management report to review progress on the 
agreed actions and indicators and satisfy themselves that performance is at an acceptable level.  
Where progress is behind schedule members can seek additional information to explain 
variances. 
 

 
 
 
1.   Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s 2023-2027 Corporate Strategy was approved by Council on 23 

November 2023, it sets out the broad framework for the period of the 
administrative term 2023-2027.  In July 2025, Cabinet adopted the new 2025-
2027 Action Plan covering the final period of the Corporate Strategy. It outlines 
how key activities have been prioritised to deliver our Corporate Strategy and 
meet the needs of the residents of the borough. 

 
1.2 The priority areas are: 

• Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk 
• Protect our environment 
• Efficient and effective delivery of our services 
• Support our communities 

 
1.3 These priorities are further defined in 37 objectives and 55 actions that are 

reflected in the new Executive Team Plans. These actions define what the 
council will do to achieve the high-level aspirations set out within the corporate 
strategy. 

 
1.4 In addition to the corporate priorities, the Transformation Programme launched 

on 1st April 2025 will be an additional key area to monitor over the next two 
years.  A quarterly update is included in the Performance Management Report 
and will cover: 
• Organisational development 
• Service innovation and digital tran
[...]
in the light of new guidance, to ensure it remains relevant to the needs of the 
council.  
 
It is the council’s policy to proactively identify, understand, manage and review the risks 
involved in service delivery and associated with our plans and strategies, so as to 
encourage responsible and informed decision making. 
 
The risk management approach described in this policy is key to identifying, assessing, 
mitigating, managing and reviewing risks to the achievement of the council’s objectives. 
 
Audit Committee considered the revised Policy and Strategy on 17 November 2025. 
 
Recommendation 
Cabinet Resolves: To recommend adoption of the revised Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy by Full Council. 
 
Recommendations to Full Council:  To adopt the revised Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy. 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure there is a comprehensive and up to date framework for the Council’s 
management of risk.  
 

45

Agenda Item 11

mailto:cllr.alistair.beales@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.alistair.beales@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.ess@west@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.ess@west@west-norfolk.gov.uk


1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s current risk management system was reviewed in June 2022. 

The policy outlines the Council’s approach to risk management and the strategy 
describes how it will be implemented. 

 
2.  Risk Management Policy 
 
2.1 The policy (Appendix A) states the council’s commitment to managing risk in a 

positive manner. It is recognised that in order to achieve the council’s objectives 
it is necessary to take risks and that these need to be identified, understood 
and managed accordingly.  

 
2.2 The risk appetite is defined in the policy as ‘open’ which means that the 
 council is prepared to consider all delivery options and select those with the 
 highest probability of productive outcomes, even when there are elevated 
 levels of associated risk. 
 
3.  Risk Management Strategy 
 
3.1 The strategy (Appendix B) d
[...]
rlotte Marriott 
E-mail: charlotte.marriott@west-
norfolk.gov.uk  
Direct Dial: 01553 616642 

Other Officers consulted:  
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Leadership Team, Internal 
Safeguarding Group. 

Financial 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES/NO 

 

Date of meeting: 20 January 2026  
 
TITLE: SAFEGUARDING POLICY REVIEW 2025 
 

Summary  
This report seeks Cabinet approval to adopt the revised corporate 
Safeguarding Policy 2025. 
 
The policy has undergone its first substantive review since 2019, prompted by 
legislative updates, partner feedback, and internal review. The revised policy 
has been streamlined, modernised, and refocused on practical guidance, 
ensuring compliance with statutory duties while improving usability. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to resolve that: 
 
1. Cabinet endorses and adopts the revised Safeguarding Policy. 
2. Cabinet delegates authority to amend/update this policy to ensure it 

remains compliant with legislation to a member of the Executive 
Leadership Team in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder. 

 
Cabinet recommends to Full Council that: 
 
3. Cabinet recommends that Full Council agree changes to the Members’ 

Code of Conduct to include explicit safeguarding responsibilities. 
 
Reason for Decision 

 To ensure the Council continues to meet its statutory safeguarding 
duties under the Children Act 2004 and the Care Act 2014, reflects 

70

Agenda Item 12

mailto:cllr.jo.rust@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:charlotte.marriott@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:charlotte.marriott@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 

   Page 2 of 62 
 

current guidance (Working Together 2023, Care and Support Statutory 
Guidance 2024), and is prepared for anticipated duties in the 
forthcoming Crime and Policing Bill 2025. 

 The updated policy improves clarity and accountability, reflects new 
safeguarding priorities (including domestic abuse, modern slavery, 
cuckooing, self-neglect and hoarding), and provides stronger support 
for staff wellbeing. 
 

 
1 Background 

1.1 The council first adopted its Safeguarding Policy in 2017, with minor updates 
in 2018, 2019 and 2022. The policy outlines the council’s approach to 
safeguarding and details how we comply with the requires of the relevant 
legislation, including: 

 Children Act 2004 

 Care Act 2014 

 Modern Slavery Act 2015  

 Working together to Safeguard Children 2023 

 Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
  

1.2 The statutory inquiry into the death of Victoria Climbié highlighted the lack of 
priority status given to safeguarding. The Government’s responses to these 
findings included the ‘Every Child Matters’ green paper and the 2004 
Children Act. Section 11 of this act places a duty on organisations and 
individuals (including this authority) to ensure their functions are discharged 
with regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children, in 
particular highlighting the need for multi-agency approaches.  

 
1.3 The current review is the first comprehensive refresh since 2019. Over time 

the policy had grown to more than sixty pages, becoming lengthy and 
repetitive. While detailed, it was not easy to use, particularly for staff or 
volunteers who needed to act quickly when a safeguarding concern arose. 

 
1.4 Alongside this, the wider safeguarding environment has evolved. New 

legislation and guidance - including Working Together to Safeguard Children 
2023, the updated Care and Support Statutory Guidance 2024, and the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021 - has introduced fresh duties and expectations. 
The forthcoming Crime and Policing Bill 2025 is also expected to place a 
statutory duty on councils to tackle “cuckooing”. These changes, together 
with local priorities around issues such as moder
[...]
Programme were established to support the 
overarching Corporate Strategy. In July 2025, Cabinet endorsed our updated two-year action 
plan which outlined our key priorities and actions to achieve the strategic outcomes defined 
in the Corporate Strategy, taking us to 2027 when a shadow unitary council will be 
established following Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
The Transformation Programme is designed to transform the council to a modern, agile 
organisation, harnessing modern technology and giving our staff the resources to deliver 
much needed services to our communities more efficiently. This outcome remains of key 
importance to the council as we move towards LGR.  
 
 

132

Agenda Item 13



Alongside our Transformation Programme, we have been working on a programme of 
projects which will prepare our organisation, staff, and place for LGR. It is clear there are 
significant synergies between the projects defined within the Transformation Programme and 
our LGR Readiness Plan. Consequently, it is recommended that the transformation 
programme is redefined to an ‘LGR Readiness Programme’ to align our key programmes of 
work under transformation and LGR readiness in one governance framework, recognising 
the importance of our transformation programme to our organisation alongside our work to 
prepare for LGR.  
 

Recommendation 
 

Cabinet is asked to endorse the Transformation Programme is redefined the ‘LGR Readiness 
Programme’. 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 
 

 To agree that the Transformation Programme is redefined as the ‘LGR Readiness 
Programme’  

 That the governance framework which supports the Transformation Programme 
continues to monitor the workstreams, key objectives and outputs from projects 
identified under LGR Readiness and Transformation. 

 That reporting on progress, operational readiness and any issues and risks arising 
will continue via the Transformation Board, Corporate Performance Panel and 
Cabinet. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To recognise the synergy between the LGR Readiness programme and our Transformation 
Programme and to utilise the established formal governance framework for the delivery and 
monitoring of the LGR Readiness programme within the Transformation Programme, 
delivering defined outcomes through effective management and oversight. 
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In January 2025, Cabinet resolved to establish a Transformation Board to 

oversee the Council’s Transformation Programme. The Transformation 
Programme consists of three key pillars of transformational change: 
 

 Organisational Development 

 Service Innovation and Digital Transformation 

 Enterprising our Assets 
 
1.2 The pillars of change are underpinned by cross cutting themes led by a Senior 

Responsible Officer (SRO) by which each of the projects within the pillar are 
assessed against. The cross-cutting themes are: 

 

 Financial sustainability 

 Governance 

 Communication 

133



 Equality/Diversity and Inclusion 

 Climate Action 
 

 
 
Fig.1 – Transformation Programme 
 
 
2.0 Transformation and LGR Readiness 
 
2.1 The Transformation Programme is progressing well with projects reporting 

progress against anticipated timelines and deliverables. Progress is reported to 
the Transformation Board, Corporate Performance Panel and Cabinet 
quarterly. 

 
2.2 The projects within our Transformation Programme were established to support 

the overarching Corporate Strategy. In July 2025, Cabinet endorsed our 
updated two-year action plan which outlined our key priorities and actions to 
achieve the strategic outcomes defined in the Corporate Strategy, taking us to 
2027 when a shadow unitary council will be stood up.  

 
2.3 The Transformation Programme is designed to transform the council to a 

modern, agile organisation, harnessing modern technology and giving our staff 
the resources to deliver much needed services to our communities more 
efficiently. 

 

134



2.3 Following the submissi
[...]
n 1/3 of the residents 
of a Ward 

Cabinet 

 

 

 

 

 

 

150



 

5 
Revision number 1 

8. Identification of Surplus Assets  

 

  Assets may be deemed surplus at any time if: 

 No longer required for operational purposes. If after engagement with service 

departments the property is identified as underused, vacant or not fit for purpose, 

it may be deemed surplus. 

 A condition survey makes the property less viable to continue in its current use or 

form. 

 Underperforming or uneconomical to retain. This requires an analysis of true 

lifecycle net internal rate of return (IRR) taking income, true costs (including 

officer time), and capital value into account.  Where dilapidations at the end of a 

lease will be difficult to recover or unrecoverable maintenance costs are required, 

these need to be considered.  An IRR below a rate assessed annually by the 

S151 officer.  

 They provide no real social value to the Borough community at large and where it 

only provides a benefit that is disproportionate to the opportunity cost of the 

capital tied up in the asset. 

 They do not form part of a wider strategic plan in the near future.  

 Their disposal will not fetter the future decisions of a post LGR council. 

 

Generally protected from being deemed surplus 

 Historic assets unless a disposal via a Community Asset Transfer or an 

operational lease to a charity, trust or another public body. 

 For open spaces of “public value” which are enjoyed by the wider community 

there will be a general presumption against declaring as surplus unless:  

 Alternative provision of equal benefit is made locally 

 It is deemed as important to the character of the area 

 The area no longer provides an opportunity for sport recreation or leisure 

 It is a small part of a larger site where sport, recreation, and leisure facilities can 

be retained and enhanced through redevelopment of that part. 

 The assets are required for the regenera
[...]
 management becomes part of daily routines to ensure achievement of the council’s objectives is not jeopardised by unrecognised risks.
	All council employees and members are responsible for ensuring there are robust and fit-for-purpose systems of internal control and risk management in place; and they are aware of the risks that:
	6.2    Members
	6.3    Executive Team
	6.4    Section 151 Officer
	6.5   Service managers
	6.6   Project managers
	6.7   Directors of council owned companies
	6.8   Governance team
	6.9   Internal Audit
	6.10 Health and safety risk management
	7. Risk management training
	8. Health implications
	9. Equalities implications
	10.    Reference documents
	11.    Additional information or resources


	12 SAFEGUARDING POLICY
	13 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - LGR READINESS
	14 ADOPTION OF THE PROPERTY DISPOSAL POLICY
	Draft Corporate Policy Property Disposals 2025




Minutes of the meeting


 
377 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 20th January, 
2026 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ring (Chair), de Whalley, Lintern, Moriarty, 
Morley and Rust 

 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Kemp 
 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Emma Hodds – Chief of Staff and Monitoring Officer 
Charlotte Marriott – Corporate Governance Manager 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director Transformation and Change 
Debbie Ess – Senior Corporate Governance Officer 
Jason Birch – Assistant Director Property and Projects  
 

CAB97   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beales and 
Squire. 
 

CAB98   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the meeting held on 11th November 
2025 were approved as a correct record. 
 

CAB99   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

CAB100   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 
 

CAB101   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None. 
 

CAB102   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Kemp for all Agenda items. 
 



 
378 

 

CAB103   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None. 
 

CAB104   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

RESOLVED: The Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CAB105   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Cabinet noted the recommendations put forward by the Panels in 
relation to the following items: 
 
Environment and Community Panel – 6th January 2026 
Safeguarding Policy 
 
Corporate Performance Panel – 7th January 2026 
Quarter 2 – 2025-2026 Performance Management 
Transformation Programme – LGR Readiness 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel – 13th January 2026 
Adoption of the Property Disposal Policy 
 

CAB106   QUARTER 2 - 2025-2026 - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Corporate Performance Panel had considered 
and commented on the report and supported the Cabinet 
Recommendations. 
 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented the report as 
included in the Agenda.   
 
Councillor Rust provided context to the indicator relating to the amount 
of calls answered in under ninety seconds and explained that factors 
such as the introduction of a new payment system had impacted this.  
Councillor Rust congratulated the Customer Information Team on their 
work and was confident that this target would be met by the end of the 
year. 
 
Councillor Morley raised concerns about the high proportion of orders 
placed without purchase orders and suggested a general reminder to 
staff, with the Senior Corporate Governance Officer confirming work 
was ongoing to address this. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Cabinet under Standing order 34 and 
commented that the supporting communities target was important. 
 

https://youtu.be/K3WLCG8-sf4?t=134


 
379 

 

RESOLVED: The Cabinet reviewed the Performance Management 
Report and commented on the delivery against the Corporate Strategy. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: Cabinet should use the information within 
the management report to review progress on the agreed actions and 
indicators and satisfy themselves that performance is at an acceptable 
level.  Where progress is behind schedule members can seek 
additional information to explain variances. 
 

CAB107   RISK STRATEGY AND POLICY REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented the report as 
included in the Agenda.  The Audit Committee had also considered the 
Risk Strategy and Policy. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Cabinet under Standing Order 34 
highlighting the importance of keeping records of contracts and 
amendments to contracts. 
 
RECOMMENDED: Cabinet recommends that Full Council adopt the 
revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure there is a comprehensive and 
up to date framework for the Council’s management of risk. 
 

CAB108   SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered this report and supported the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Corporate Governance Manager presented the report as included 
in the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Rust congratulated officers on production of the Policy and 
how it was now much more manageable and easier to read.  She 
commented that this was an important document to help Councillors 
when meeting with residents and provided clarity of roles and reporting 
lines. 
 
Councillor Moriarty commented that training for Councillors was 
important. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Morley, the Corporate 
Governance manager informed Cabinet that Safeguarding Risk 
Assessments were included in the process and work would be carried 
out to embed processes. 

https://youtu.be/K3WLCG8-sf4?t=650
https://youtu.be/K3WLCG8-sf4?t=870


 
380 

 

 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Cabinet under Standing Order 34 
thanking those involved for bringing this forward and that it was an 
important document for Councillors.   
 
Councillor Rust highlighted that the Policy included a ‘takeaway sheet’ 
which included reporting lines and out of hours contacts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. Cabinet endorses and adopts the revised Safeguarding Policy. 
2. Cabinet delegates authority to amend/update this policy to ensure it 
remains compliant with legislation to a member of the Executive 
Leadership Team in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
3. Cabinet recommends that Full Council agree changes to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to include explicit safeguarding 
responsibilities. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

 To ensure the Council continues to meet its statutory safeguarding 
duties under the Children Act 2004 and the Care Act 2014, reflects 
current guidance (Working Together 2023, Care and Support 
Statutory Guidance 2024), and is prepared for anticipated duties in the 
forthcoming Crime and Policing Bill 2025. 

 The updated policy improves clarity and accountability, reflects new 
safeguarding priorities (including domestic abuse, modern slavery, 
cuckooing, self-neglect and hoarding), and provides stronger support 
for staff wellbeing. 

 

CAB109   TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - LGR READINESS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Corporate Performance Panel had considered 
the report and supported the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Assistant Director, Transformation and Change presented the 
report, as included in the Agenda. 
 
Councillor de Whalley was pleased to see Climate Change impact 
maintained as a cross cutting theme.  He raised concerns regarding 
increased IT costs and asked if this would impact ICT transformation 
programmes.  The Assistant Director commented that digital 
transformation was significant and budgets had been allocated to this, 
and there would be due diligence. 
 
Councillor Morley had concerns relating to costs and efficiencies and 
the Chief Executive explained that the Project had robust Governance 

https://youtu.be/K3WLCG8-sf4?t=1739


 
381 

 

in place and financial sustainability was a cross cutting theme, with 
savings made being tracked. 
 
Councillor Rust supported the rebranding and commented that Marmot 
and addressing health inequalities needed to remain a priority.  The 
Assistant Director commented that they would absolutely remain a 
priority and influence outcomes. 
 
In response to questions about the impact the Government decision on 
Local Government Reorganisation would have, officers explained that 
inward transformation was required regardless, and any changes as a 
result of the outcome of LGR would be presented to the Programme 
Board and go through the decision making process as required. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed Cabinet under Standing Order 34 
commenting that the disaggregation or aggregation of services as a 
result of LGR could be costly.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. The Transformation Programme is redefined as the ‘LGR Readiness 
Programme’. 
2. That the governance framework which supports the Transformation 
Programme continues to monitor the workstreams, key objectives and 
outputs from projects identified under LGR Readiness and 
Transformation. 
3. That reporting on progress, operational readiness and any issues 
and risks arising will continue via the Transformation Board, Corporate 
Performance Panel and Cabinet. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To recognise the synergy between the 
LGR Readiness Programme and our Transformation Programme and 
to utilise the established formal governance framework for the delivery 
and monitoring of the LGR Readiness Programme within the 
Transformation Programme, delivering defined outcomes through 
effective management and oversight. 
 
 

CAB110   ADOPTION OF THE PROPERTY DISPOSAL POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Regeneration and Development Panel had 
considered the report and supported the recommendations to Cabinet, 
on the condition that the following wording be included in the Policy: 
 
“Potential disposals should be discussed with the portfolio holder, ward 
members, parish councils and any other community representatives at 
an early stage where the land is located. 
 

https://youtu.be/K3WLCG8-sf4?t=2978


 
382 

 

Councillor Ring supported the inclusion of this wording and proposed 
additional amendments to the Policy, building on the amendments put 
forward by the Regeneration and Development Panel as set out below. 
 
Paragraph 3, section 9 to read: Potential disposals should be 
discussed with the portfolio holder, ward members, parish councils and 
any other community representatives, relevant to where the 
land/property is located, at an early stage unless circumstances 
require expedient and/or greater levels of discretion in the best 
interests of the Council. 
 
Paragraph 4, section 8 to read: They provide no real social value to the 
Borough community at large and where it only provides a benefit that is 
disproportionate to the opportunity cost of the capital tied up in the 
asset and/or where the social value is highly likely to continue 
after a disposal. 
 
Councillor Morley commented that it was important that the suite of 
Asset Management Policies coming forward, aligned with the Capital 
Strategy and Corporate Strategy to ensure consistency. 
 
Councillor Rust referred to Assets of Community Value and the 
importance of Social Value.  It was explained that there was a separate 
Policy for Assets of Community Value and the Chief of Staff had 
requested that this Policy be reviewed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lintern, Councillor Ring 
explained that there currently was no policy in place to deal with 
disposals and the delegations proposed were outlined, noting that key 
decisions would still require Cabinet approval. 
 
Cabinet was informed that production of an up to date Asset Register 
was ongoing. 
 
The Chief Executive thanked the team for the work carried out to bring 
this forward. 
 
Councillor Moriarty thanked the Regeneration and Development Panel 
for their input into the Policy and the importance of community 
engagement. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed Cabinet under Standing Order 34 in 
support of the recommendations put forward by the Regeneration and 
Development Panel, but was concerned that engagement would not 
take place if quick decisions were required. 
 
Councillor Ring provided further information on the amendments he 
would be proposing which still provided for community involvement, but 
ensured that the Council acted proportionally and achieved best value 
for its residents. 
 



 
383 

 

Councillor Ring thanked Councillor Anota who was involved in bringing 
this forward during his time as Portfolio Holder. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: Cabinet resolves to recommend to Full Council the 
adoption of the Property Disposal Policy with the following 
amendments (in bold below): 
 
Paragraph 3, section 9 to read: Potential disposals should be 
discussed with the portfolio holder, ward members, parish councils and 
any other community representatives, relevant to where the 
land/property is located, at an early stage unless circumstances 
require expedient and/or greater levels of discretion in the best 
interests of the Council. 
 
Paragraph 4, section 8 to read: They provide no real social value to the 
Borough community at large and where it only provides a benefit that is 
disproportionate to the opportunity cost of the capital tied up in the 
asset and/or where the social value is highly likely to continue 
after a disposal. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: There is currently no formal policy in place. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.17 pm 
 

 


